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VIA EMAIL:  Afornal@libertytire.com 
 
 
Scott Whitney, CEO 
Liberty Tire Recycling LLC 
1251 Waterfront Place, 4th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
 
RE: WACS ID: 70963 – Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC 
 2017 Closure Cost Estimates 
 
Dear Mr. Whitney: 
 
The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has completed its review of the 
above referenced facility’s Closure Cost Estimating Form for Solid Waste Facilities [DEP Form 
62-701.900(28)] dated January 31, 2017 and received on February 1, 2017.  The inflation 
adjusted estimates using the current inflation factor of 1.009 were submitted to comply with Rule 
62-701.630(4)(b), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  The following cost estimates are 
APPROVED for 2017: 
 
Closing Cost Estimate  $119,455.35 
 
Increased estimates may require increased financial assurance at this time.  For information 
about financial assurance, instrument submission timeframe requirements and options, contact 
Tor Bejnar at (850) 245-8743 at email: Tor.Bejnar@dep.state.fl.us.  Send original signature 
financial assurance documents to: 

 
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
2600 Blairstone Road, MS 4548 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 
 

The next annual cost estimate update is due between January 1 and March 1, 2018.  For 
questions concerning this or other cost estimates, please call me at 561-681-6670 
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Most information received or sent by the Department is public record and is placed in OCULUS, 
an electronic database.  You can view this and other documents for this facility at the following 
link: WACS ID# 70963 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Karen E. Kantor, P.G. 
Environmental Manager - Compliance Assurance Program 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Southeast District 
 
cc: Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@dep.state.fl.us  
 Karen E. Kantor, P.G., SED karen.e.kantor@dep.state.fl.us 

Ben Fisch, SED Ben.Fisch@dep.state.fl.us 
 Keith Bloomer, Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC Kbloomer@libertytire.com 
 Marcus Quilty, Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC mquilty@libertytire.com 
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